PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT UNDER REGULATIONS 3(1) AND 4 READ WITH REGULATIONS 13, 14 AND 15(1) OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 

BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011, AS AMENDED 

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS OF AKZO NOBEL INDIA LIMITED 

Open offer for acquisition of up to 1,14,95,979* (one crore fourteen lakh ninety five thousand nine hundred and seventy nine) fully paid-up equity shares 
of face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees ten only) each (“Equity Shares”) of Akzo Nobel India Limited (“Target Company”), representing up to 25.24%* of 
the Voting Share Capital (as defined below) from the Public Shareholders (as defined below) of the Target Company by JSW Paints Limited (“Acquirer”)

[...]

Day from the closure of the Tendering Period of the Open Offer; and 

g) “Working Day” shall mean a working day of SEBI. 

1. Offer Details 

1.1 Offer size: The Acquirer and the PACs hereby make this Open Offer to the Public Shareholders to acquire up to 1,14,95,979 (one crore fourteen lakh 
ninety five thousand nine hundred and seventy nine) Equity Shares (“Offer Shares”), constituting up to 25.24% of the Voting Share Capital or such 
proportionately reduced Equity Shares in accordance with the first proviso to Regulation 7(4) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, at a price of INR 3,417.77 
(Indian Rupees Three Thousand Four Hundred and Seventeen point Seven Seven only) per Offer Share, subject to adjustments in accordance with 
Regulation 8(9) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, aggregating to a total consideration of up to INR 3929,06,12,147 (Indian Rupees Three Thousand Nine 
Hundred Twenty Nine Crores Six Lakhs Twelve Thousand One Hundred and Forty Seven only) (assuming full acceptance and no proportionate reduction

[...]

also be subject to being proportionately reduced in accordance with the first proviso to Regulation 7(4) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 

1.2 Offer price/ consideration: The Equity Shares of the Target Company are frequently traded in terms of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. The Open Offer is 
being made at a price of INR 3,417.77 (Indian Rupees Three Thousand Four Hundred and Seventeen point Seven Seven only) per Offer Share (“Offer 
Price”), which has been determined in accordance with Regulations 8(1) and 8(2) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. Assuming full acceptance of the Open 
Offer and no proportionate reduction under Regulation 7(4) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, the total consideration payable by the Acquirer in

[...]

triggered Number % vis a vis 

total equity / 
voting 

capital(1) 
Direct Share Purchase Agreement: The Acquirer has 

entered into a share purchase agreement dated 
June 27, 2025 with Seller 1 and Seller 2 (“SPA”) 
pursuant to which the Acquirer has agreed to 
acquire up to 3,40,44,335 (three crore forty lakh 
forty four thousand three hundred and thirty 
five) Equity Shares, representing up to 74.76% 
(seventy four point seven six percent) of the 
Voting Share Capital(2) (“Sale Shares"), at a price 
of INR 2,762.05 (Indian Rupees Two Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Sixty Two Point Zero Five 
only) per Equity Share from the Sellers (“SPA 
Price”) (subject to certain adjustments which 
may be made to the SPA Price basis certain 

up to 
3,40,44,335(2) 

up to 
74.76%(1) 

up to 9,403.21(3)